Illinois law.
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a)	Compliance with Local Requirements.  GCDD recovery facilities are subject to local zoning, ordinance, and land use requirements.  [415 ILCS 5/22.38(a)]

b)	Location Standards.  GCDD recovery facilities must be located in compliance with local zoning requirements or, in the absence of local zoning requirements, must be located so that no part of the GCCD recovery facility boundary is closer than 1,320 feet from the nearest property zoned primarily for residential use. [415 ILCS 5/22.38(a)]

c)	Minimum Recycling Rate.  The owner or operator of a GCDD recovery facility must ensure that no less than 40% of the total GCDD received at the facility on a rolling 12-month average basis is recyclable GCDD.  [415 ILCS 5/22.38(b)(0.5)]  For purposes of this subsection (c), GCDD is measured by weight. 

d)	Operating Hours  

1)	GCDD may be received at the GCDD recovery facility only during operating hours established by a permit issued under this Part.  

2)	If a GCCD recovery facility receives GCDD outside of permitted operating hours to respond to an emergency, then the GCCD recovery facility operating records must maintain a written record of the date, time, and reason the GCDD recovery facility received the GCDD.  The owner or operator must also notify the Agency’s Regional Office responsible for inspecting the GCDD recovery facility on the next operating day within the GCDD recovery facility's permitted operating hours. 

3)	If the emergency requires receiving GCDD outside of permitted operating hours for more than one day, then the owner or operator of the GCDD recovery facility must obtain prior approval from the Agency to extend emergency operating hours beyond the first day.

e)	Equipment.  Equipment necessary to achieve and maintain compliance with this Part must be maintained and available for use at the facility during all hours of operation.

f)	Utilities.  All utilities, including electricity, heat, interior and exterior lighting, and communications equipment, necessary to operate in compliance with the requirements of this Part, must be available at the facility at all times.

g)	Maintenance.  Adequate shelter, sanitary facilities, and emergency communications for employees must be maintained at the GCDD recovery facility at all times.  

h)	Dust Control.  Wind dispersal of particulate matter must be prevented. 

i)	Fire Protection.  Equipment necessary to respond to fires and provide emergency notifications to the nearest fire department must be maintained at the GCDD recovery facility.

j)	Vehicle Safety Measures  

1)	The GCDD recovery facility must maintain roads and traffic flow patterns adequate for the type and weight of traffic using the facility and onsite equipment.  

2)	The GCDD recovery facility must maintain sufficient area to minimize traffic congestion, provide for safe operation, and allow for queuing of hauling vehicles.  

3)	The GCDD recovery facility must use safety mechanisms to prevent vehicles from backing into fuel storage tanks, equipment, or other structures.

k)	Surface Water Drainage.  Measures to ensure surface water drainage is diverted from areas where GCDD or other materials are stored must be implemented at the facility.  Surface water drainage must be controlled so adjacent properties are not adversely impacted.  

l)	Run-on and Run-off Control  

1)	The owner or operator must operate the facility in a manner that prevents exposure of any materials to run-on or run-off.  

2)	Run-off from roadways and parking areas must be controlled using storm sewers or must be compatible with natural drainage for the facility.  

3)	Run-off from roadways and parking areas must not carry GCDD, CCDD, waste, or any of their constituents to soil, surface water, or groundwater.  

m)	Boundary Control  

1)	Access to the GCDD recovery facility must be restricted to prevent unauthorized entry.  

2)	The GCDD recovery facility must post at the entrance to the GCDD recovery facility stating, at a minimum: 
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B)	the GCDD recovery facility’s permit number; 

C)	the GCDD recovery facility’s hours of operation; 

D)	the penalty for unauthorized trespassing and dumping; 

E)	the name and telephone number of the appropriate emergency response agency or agencies to deal with emergencies and other problems; and 

F)	the name, address, and telephone number of the GCDD recovery facility’s operator.  

n)	Contingency Plan  

1)	The owner or operator of a GCDD recovery facility must establish and maintain a Contingency Plan that: 

A)	minimizes the hazards to human health and the environment from fires and run-off of contaminants resulting from a fire at the GCDD recovery facility; 

B)	is carried out immediately whenever there is a fire;

C)	describes the actions GCDD recovery facility personnel must take in response to fires and run-off resulting from fires; 

D)	minimizes the hazards to human health and the environment from vectors and other nuisance organisms that may breed or be present at the GCDD recovery facility;

E)	minimizes the hazards to human health and the environment from flooding in the event of a 100-year flood.  The GCDD recovery facility must not restrict the flow of a 100-year flood, or reduce the temporary water storage capacity of the 100-year floodplain, unless measures are taken to provide alternative storage capacity. 

F)	describes evacuation procedures, including evacuation signals, primary evacuation routes, and alternate evacuation routes to be used when the primary routes could be blocked; 

G)	contains an up-to-date emergency equipment list that identifies all emergency equipment at the GCDD recovery facility, such as fire-extinguishing systems, fire-suppression material, spill-control equipment, decontamination equipment, and communication and alarm systems, and describes the physical location and capabilities of each listed item; and

H)	includes the name, address, and telephone number of an employee designated as the primary emergency coordinator responsible for coordinating emergency response measures at the GCDD recovery facility, as well as an up-to-date list of all alternate emergency coordinators, listed in the order they will assume responsibility for coordinating emergency response measures at the GCDD recovery facility if the primary emergency coordinator or another alternate emergency coordinator is unavailable.

2)	The owner or operator must submit a copy of the contingency plan, and all revisions to the plan, to the local fire department and keep a copy of the same on-site for review by the Agency.  The owner or operator must keep in the operating record documentation demonstrating that the plan and all plan revisions have been submitted to the fire department.
